

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

K.P., M.D.; D.B., M.D.; and HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORRAINE LEBLANC, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; CLARK COSSE, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; MELANIE FIRMAN, in her official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; VINCENT CULOTTA, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; WILLIAM SCHUMACHER, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; JOSEPH DONCHESS, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; DIONNE VIATOR, in her official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; DANIEL LENNIE, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board; and MANUEL DEPASCUAL, in his official capacities as a Member of the Louisiana Patient's Compensation Fund Oversight Board,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,
CIVIL NO. 07-879, HON. HELEN G. BERRIGAN

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	7
Standard of Review	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Act 825 Complies with the Constitution	10
A. The Prior Appeals Did Not Resolve Any Merits Issues	11
B. Act 825 Does Not – But Lawfully Could – Impose Strict Liability	13
C. Act 825 Is Not Void for Vagueness	15
D. Act 825 Does Not Impose an Undue Burden under <i>Casey</i>	17
E. Act 825 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	20
II. Federal Courts Lack Article III Jurisdiction over At Least Some of HMG’s Claims	22
A. HMG Lacks Standing to Bring Its Claims	23
B. HMG’s Claims Against the Board Are Not Ripe	25
C. HMG’s Claims Against the Board Are Moot	26
III. Louisiana Is Immune from Suit Because HMG Cannot Cite an <i>Ongoing</i> Violation of Federal Law by <i>these</i> Officer Defendants	26

A. The Prior Appeal Did Not Resolve the Eleventh-
Amendment Issues Presented by this Appeal28

B. HMG Cannot Cite an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law.....28

Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	14, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	20-21
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	16
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	13, 26, 27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15, 19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	27
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	22
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 2012 WL 701174 (M.D. La. 2012).....	11, 12, 20, 26
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 12, 28
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	25
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23

<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 23, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	28-29
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	21
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated for lack of jurisdiction</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11, 23-24
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	27, 29
<i>Perillo v. Johnson</i> , 205 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 14, 17-20
<i>Pondexter v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	25
<i>Precious Metals Assocs., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Prudhome v. June Medical Services, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 513,752 (1st Judicial Dist. Ct., Parish of Caddo, La.).....	7-10, 14, 23
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974).....	17-19, 24-25
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993)	8-9
<i>Sabine River Authority v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>SmallBizPros, Inc. v. MacDonald</i> , 618 F.3d 458 (5th Cir.2010)	8
<i>Society of Roman Catholic Church of Diocese of Lafayette, Inc. v. Interstate Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 11, 23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	23, 25

<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Emp’rs. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 592 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>U.S. v. Freeman</i> , 808 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>U.S. v. Troup</i> , 821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	16
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	12-13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	22
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	13
<i>Women’s Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)	16

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III	10, 12, 14-15, 22-24, 26, 28
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2	22
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	27-29
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	19
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	11, 20-21
LA. R.S. §9:2800.12	<i>passim</i>
LA. R.S. §9:2800.12(A)	2
LA. R.S. §9:2800.12(C)(2)	2
LA. R.S. §9:2800.12(C)(1)	2
Medical Malpractice Act, LA. R.S. §§40:1299.41-.49	1-2, 28-29
LA. R.S. §40:1299.43	2
LA. R.S. §40:1299.44(A)(1)	2
LA. R.S. §40:1299.47(A)(1)(a)	2
LA. R.S. §40:1299.47(B)(1)(a)(i)	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
--------------------------------	---

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....12, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. M. Barrett *et al.*, *Induced abortion: a risk factor for placenta previa*, 141(7) AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 769 (1981)5

Priscilla K. Coleman *et al.*, *Induced abortion and anxiety, mood, and substance abuse disorders: Isolating the effects of abortion in the national comorbidity survey*, 43 J. PSYCHIATRIC RES. 770 (2009) 3-4

Janet R. Daling *et al.*, *Risk of Breast Cancer Among Young Women: Relationship to Induced Abortion*, 86 J. NAT’L CANCER INST. 1584 (1994).....4

Stuart Donnan, M.D., Editor in Chief, *Abortion, Breast Cancer, and Impact Factors – in this Number and the Last*, 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY HEALTH 605 (1996) 6-7

David M. Fergusson *et al.*, *Abortion and mental health disorders: evidence from a 30-year longitudinal study*, 193 BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 444 (2008)3

M. Gissler *et al.*, *Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Finland 1987-1994 – Definition Problems and Benefits of Record Linkage*, 76 ACTA OBSTETRICA & GYNECOLOGICA SCANDINAVICA 651 (1997).....3

E. Himpens *et al.*, *Prevalence, type, and distribution and severity of cerebral palsy in relation to gestational age: a meta-analytic review*, 50 DEVELOPMENTAL MED. CHILD NEUROLOGY 334 (2008).....4

Jay D. Iams *et al.*, *Primary, secondary, and tertiary interventions to reduce the morbidity and mortality of preterm birth*, 371 THE LANCET 164 (Jan. 2008)4

Kim E. Innes, Tim E. Byers, *First Pregnancy Characteristics & Subsequent Breast Cancer Risk Among Young Women*, 112 INT. J. CANCER 306 (2004).....4

Institute of Medicine, *Preterm Birth: Causes, Consequences, and Prevention*, 519 (National Academy of Science Press, July 2006)4

Angela Lanfranchi, M.D., *The Federal Government and Academic Texts as Barriers to Informed Consent*, 13:1 J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 12 (Spring 2008)5

Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis* (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 3rd ed. 2005)7

D. Reardon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women</i> , 95:8 SO. MED. J. 834 (2002)	3
Hanes M. Swingle <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analyses</i> , 54 J. REPRODUCTIVE MED. 95 (2009)	4
John M. Thorp <i>et al.</i> , <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58 OB GYN SURVEY 67 (2002)	5
18B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, <i>ET AL.</i> , FED’L PRAC. & PROC. Juris. §4478.5 (2d ed.)	9
